

No. 22-3702

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

HUNTER DOSTER, JASON ANDERSON, MCKENNA COLANTANIO, PAUL CLEMENT, JOE DILLS, BENJAMIN LEIBY, BRETT MARTIN, CONNOR MCCORMICK, HEIDI MOSHER, PETER NORRIS, PATRICK POTTINGER, ALEX RAMSPERGER, BENJAMIN RINALDI, DOUGLAS RUYLE, CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES, EDWARD STAPANON III, ADAM THERIAULT, DANIEL REINEKE, on behalf of themselves  
and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force, ROBERT I. MILLER, in his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force, MARSHALL B. WEBB, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training Command, RICHARD W. SCOBEE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Reserve Command, JAMES C. SLIFE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Special Operations Command, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

KENNETH L. PARKER

*United States Attorney*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK

SARAH J. CLARK

ANNA O. MOHAN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 7270*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*202.514.1923*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Certifying A Class.....	3
A. The Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction To Review Class Certification .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy Rule 23(a)'s Commonality And Typicality Requirements .....	4
C. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The Requirements Of Rule 23(b) .....	17
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Issuing A Class-Wide Injunction.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Abmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , 995 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Allen v. Ollie’s Bargain Outlet, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 890 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022) .....	1, 23, 26
<i>Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Bolton v. Department of the Navy Bd. for Corr. of Naval Records</i> , 914 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	24
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trs. of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 19
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 9
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 48 F.4th 608 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 4, 17, 21

*Garcia v. Jobanns*,  
444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
413 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 23

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 11, 17

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 244 (2003) ..... 17

*Griffin v. Dugger*,  
823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy*,  
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 16

*Hidden Vill., LLC v. City of Lakewood*,  
734 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015) ..... 23

*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 4

*Immigrant Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor v. INS*,  
306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.*,  
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Khalsa v. Weinberger*,  
779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 25

*Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 13

*Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Twp.*,  
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 21

*M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry*,  
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Musto v. American Gen. Corp.*,  
861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 4

*Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin*,  
No. 22-cv-688, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022) ..... 24

*Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
345 U.S. 83 (1953).....23

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cty. Gov’t*,  
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.*,  
828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) ..... 22

*Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.*,  
435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Rodriguez v. National City Bank*,  
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.*,  
385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981) ..... 26

*Roth v. Austin*,  
No. 8:22-cv-3038, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022) ..... 18, 22

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 24

*Soseeah v. Sentry Ins.*,  
808 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 25

*Taylor v. Pilot Corp.*,  
697 F. App'x 854 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*Vakilian v. Shaw*,  
335 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 3

*Von Hoffburg v. Alexander*,  
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 1, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 18, 20

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 27

**Statutes:**

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1) ..... 25

10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(1) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) ..... 1

**Other Authorities:**

CDC, *Benefits of Getting a COVID-19 Vaccine*, <https://perma.cc/W66Y-3GU7>  
(last updated Aug. 17, 2022) .....22

CDC, *Frequently Asked Questions About COVID-19 Vaccination*,  
<https://perma.cc/49FJ-99EL> (last updated Oct. 3, 2022) .....22

DoDI 1300.17, *Religious Liberty in the Military Services* ¶ 3.2(g) (Sept. 1, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/5NLG-SL2G> ..... 7

Order, *Dunn v. Austin*, No. 22-15286 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2022)..... 20

Order, *Roth v. Austin*, No. 22-2058 (8th Cir. Oct. 5, 2022) .....20

U.S. Air Force, *Installations*, <https://perma.cc/BYX3-RBMF> ..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, Instruction 52-201, *Religious Freedom in the Department  
of the Air Force* (June 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/NXE3-XPD3> ..... 6-7, 15

7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 1775 (3d ed.) .....19
